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IMMEDIATE ACTION

nRERLY QM 203 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT  Oct. 13, 1932.
REFER TO A
Dengler, Stanley 0. (Al) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
> - % jak
Mrs. Alice Dengler, J

e Re B BEa,
Cressone, Pa,

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Furope, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inguiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europs.
To these inguiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advanse. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Govermment to know the names of those :
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the ~
names of those who do. >~

/

Will you please devote a few moments of your time F write
elther the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space &kac;_ hupg

indicating whether or not you desire $o make the pilgrimage du?ing 1933
and sign your name here 62m¢a,. L{ ,zgzggéégp/ Use the enclosed

envelope, which requires no postage, and return fhis sheet.

This reply will assure your CGovernment that no .
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration ﬁ__
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary |p
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilég

For The Quartermaster General,
Very trul

CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,

. M. C. Form 356 (0ld Form 403) Assistant.

Aprrovud Decomber 1, 1 -804 GPO

IMMEDIATE. ACTION




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Dengler Stanley 0 AM September 7 1932

Mrs Alice Dengler
62 RR 8¢
Cressona Pa

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the cemes-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1., Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1033% (Answer "Yes' or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?_

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours.,

- CHAB. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corpa,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rRepLy reFEr To QM 293 A-M
Denpler; Stanley {Au)

Mrs 4lioe Dmmglay
3 1R et

' 1 .
Cronsonga Penn

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journsy in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the guestion. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

Thig letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Apsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-—M

Dongler, Stanleoy O. (A=M) M Oct. 29, 1931

Mra. Alice Dengler,
52 He Re 8ta,

Cressons, Pe. vi

Dear Madam:

/ Recelpt is anknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
willfnot permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
unt:l their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
‘to make a pilgrimage, you are ‘assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933, However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Agsistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTCN

IN REPLY REFER TO _Q-,E 293 A-M

Dengler, Stenley Ce A=M M October 2, 1931

Mrs. Alice Dengler
62 Re R. St.
Cressone, Pennsylvenie

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or net you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which reguires no

postage. 'g“:
‘ !fff

i.rgborydﬁ desire to make a pilgrimage o )

in 1932? .{’ P
2. Please state your age and condition Age: Ol

of health: Health: [jeele & oa
3. Do you speak English? ﬁ%( &

& 77

4. What other language do you speak? g;f?ﬁ ; -

“Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

A. B, HUGHES,
Encl: CaptainQ Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asaiatant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL #
WASHINGTON :-f’
October 14, 1930

IN REPLY REFER TO

1 293 AN
Dengler, Stanley 0. Cpl 1764 M

Mrs. Alice Dengler
52 R. R, Street
Cressona, Pennsylvania

Dear NMadam:

_A reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the &ct of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of thig office show that you are the mother
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following questions by filling out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage.

1o Do_you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2« Do you desire to make the pilgrimage !-'}__! g
in the calendar year 193179 |0

.

3. Please give your age and state you:r Age ¢
health. : . Gondlt:.on of health nee- [f‘* gy é

4, Do you speak English? @cw “

i
5. What other Ianguage do you speak? Qﬁw LA 0 m UK

For The Quartermaster General:

Very 'truly‘ yours 4

A. D, HUGHE

BEncls: Captain, Q. M. C

Act Bggistant .

Amendment
Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO %—295—!&%' June 20‘ 1931
Dengler, Stanley Cpl.(AM) M

Mrs. Alice Dengler,
62 R, R, Street,
Cressona, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question,

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsigtant,

DO YOU DESIRE T0 MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
GFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY reFer To QM 293 A—C__

Dengler, Stanley 0. 087N June 9, 1930
176 ¢

¥rs. Alice Dengler
52 Rs R. St.
Cressona, Pem,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodationg, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year, It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
' by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not deslay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widowe who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corpse,
Aggistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE T e T T S RSV LR LSRR
{(Write answer here}

{8ign Hé;éj



WAR DEPARTMENT \///

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929,
Dengler, Stanley O, 1764-4

Mrs. Alice Dengler,
52 Railroad St.,
Cressona, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Eurcope by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval servieée at any time betwsen
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a réport to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widews who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to. this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? [TaEl 0y HB) (7
2. Do you desire to make the piig?imé&g e T g

in the calendar year 19307? (Yes) (No) é%z;*
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit

to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- :zzzr

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) LulNe) Az

Age@(Health Mm%oé
4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (PobT)
: English — (Yes) g///'-(No)

5, What language do you speak? ¥ : Other language

(Specify language spoken)

‘-‘,-r“‘v_)

For The Quartermaster Géderal,

Very truly yours,

]
R\ C VISP
Encl, 1| JOHN T, HARRIS,
Act Major, §. M, Corps,

Envelope Asgistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY REFer To QM 293 A-C

Dengler, Stanley O. Aug. 23, 1929,
1764

lirse Alice Dengler,
52 He Re Ste,
Cressona, Fa.

Dear lladam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Junme 13, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gservice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who C)ZAr ﬁ2¢2;4x£¢14,f o
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman w8 (C2224r232£9p
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-

g ¢t
closed Act, give her name, address, and (Dass ey Cﬁzzgf;;gﬁéit/

relationship in the space opposite.

;;'ved by a widow or mother does she ,Jf?cxf;ch;_p /461;/i’
o, make the pilgrimage? ~ Ciaﬁﬂpb“

‘gf-The Quartermaster General,
I
) <2

4 Very truly yours, TR s
uBInele JOHN T. HARRIS,
Att of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope . Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
w.. E OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE:. .
WASHINGTON

N rErLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
/T Dengler, Stenley O, June 3§ 1929.

" Mrs. Alics Dengler,
52 R.n.Street,
crelponl,'XQ.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers

and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

/forces now interred in the cemeieries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
/ these cemeteries”, !

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late gorpored Stanley O« Déngler, Gos D, 105rd Engineers, whose remeing

ere now interred in the Aasne Marne Avcriosn Cosetery, Belleaw, Mmne,

Will you please advise this offlce whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provigions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

' In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed snvelope which reguirees

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Aspistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Dengler Stanley 0 AM September 7 1932

Mrs Alice Dengler
b2 RR St
Cressona Pa

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the cems-

teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the

fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.

To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you deeire to make a pilgrimage
in 1033%? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANC? WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assiatant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A"M

Pkt o i o3 o Y y XY i1 19 s
benglor, Sianley fA) a 12 I3

¥re Alioe Damgler

Tt
AL 5 LEM
®]O 5 el
S8 R R &%
-
aanomn Tany
* Lt '—i _

Crensa
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Rurope during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the intformation be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1031 or 1932. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

PO S AR e

(Write answer here)

(8ign here)

s o o5
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
5 WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Dengler, Stanley O. (A~#): M / Oct. 29, 1931

Mrs. Aldice Dengler,
52 }lo 1‘. stu. 1
Cresaons, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health

r_will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.
%i %; Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
Qﬂothqu_and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
Qgpil their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessifies will be arranged for and in the event you decide
tq&make(j,pilgrimage. you are assured everything possible will
beydone £or your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
an21931Chany mothers of advanced age and in poor health made

th ilgf?mage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible ta make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-

quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OF®ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO EI_E 293 A-M

Denpler, Stanlay 0. A=) o Dntohar

lMra. Alice Dangler
52 :h. R. S-:Q

Cressong, Pennsylvania
Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or.not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 19329
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sigﬁ-here-

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.

i



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO m_m_mm June 20, 1831
Dengler, Stanley Cpl.(AM) M

Mrs. Alice Dengler,
62 R. R, Street,
Cressona, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the ‘cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended. .

. ~“To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions.for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be madél by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.

It is therefiore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either)of the words "Yeg", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

" TAs soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return thie sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°¢
Write answer here

S8ign here



Qu- 293 A}

Penzler, Stanlay O, Cpl 1764 M

Mre, Alice Dengler
B2 BR. R. Street
Cressona, Pennaylvania

Dear Madam:

A reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of Mareh 2, 1929 as amended May 15, 1930,

The records of this office show that you are tha :
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is roquddted you
answer the following guestions by filling out the: blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envalope which
regu.u‘os 0o postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?
Re Do you dosire to meke the pilgrmage

1n thc ealonday vear 19319

3. Ploasoc give your age and sta‘te your Ao

heal the 2|Condition of health
4, Do you_speak Enplish? d '
5. _ What cther lansuaso do you speak? . ;o b W AT

For The Quartermaster Ganaral.

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUCHSS,

Fnele: Captain, 0. F. Corps,
het bgsistant.
Amondment ; .

Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C

Dengler, Stanley 0. 608 M June 9, 1930

Mrs. Alice Dengler
52 R. Rs St.
Cressona, Penn.,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, %o phe_cemeteriee in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

9

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

: b . @' ‘\-' -

A. D. RUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

A
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1951% ‘t

(Write answer h

{Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

. 1n RepLY rReFer To QM 293 A-C

Dengler, Btml‘y Oa Augs 23, 1920,
1764

Nrs, Alice Demgler,
52 Re Re Bte,
Cressona, Pa.

Dear Nadamg

The records cf this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 13, 1929making inquiry
concerning the name and address-of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the numbsr of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage toc the cemeteries of Eurove in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the Bpace provided on thig letter, and return the letter to this office
* in the enclosed envelope which requireg no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address: '

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loeco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

e i e e et e ittt S B e

3. If spurvived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incla. JOHN T. HARRIS,
“Act of Congress Majer, Q. M. Corps,
. Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE
WASHINGTORN

1M RzpLy rerEr To QM 293 A-C

“Dengler, Stanley O, June &8, 1929.

‘Mrs. Alice Dengler,
62 R-&mm, ;'
Cressona, Pae !

Dear Madam:

A
'y

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the pemetaries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”. ‘ £
I

The records of ihié office show that you are the mother of the

late gorporml Stanley 0. Dengler, Cos D, 103rd Engineers, whose remsins

are now jiaterred in the Aisne Marne Aneriomn Cemetory, Bellesu, Mmme,
Franoe. ‘ :

Will you please advise this office whether or not he 1s survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
. make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and

address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to

make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage. f

J‘In ﬁhe event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is reguested that a etatement to that effect be made .

ror,ydur reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

Tci;The‘ﬁhartergester General,
e f

ot . %ry truly yours,
§ i [
Wil
) b D
e 9
Act of Congresg: g

Envelope. i JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant .



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

\
IN rEPLY rerer To QM 293 A-C October w, 1929,
Dengler, Stanley 0. 1754-Y

Mrs. Alice Dengler,
52 Railroud St.,
Cressona, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval gerviece at any time between
April §, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congrese not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who degire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cest of
the pilgrimages to be made.

_In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires nc postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930%? | (Yes) {No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? . (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T, HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corpe,
Fnvelope Asgistant.



A R M T T R

AISNE=MARN (MERICAN CEMBTERY

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATIOWelleau, (Aisue)
To' be prepared in triplicate. DATE _ June 13th,19835s

REFORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headguarters.

1. Name DENGLER,Stanley 0. 10. Name _(No disorepamcies)
2+ Nop, SOPEBLEE o .50 n et e NS I T L o e
o L L SRR (R 12. Bank______‘_,,“_,___ e
4. O, S0l L0 Buggty oo = CSMORERENA 4 L e Rt s e
' 3y 5 B - '
S ARG e R e
6. c.D. EIA T il : (D DB el o =
533‘1’3.—;13‘5 7 4113?, _E}Sln\?f%go;“ég!nggmz..e) = Dlsérepancy found upon -disinterment
o Brave N -~ <. Soichase . e 2 TosE GravolmNome # o= = fo 1 SeiCHare i
SpEdilahas i o0 ) e ROWFE st o b Blobisges T i N u HOWis - i i ..
.. 1y, Bo disorepemoios, |
U8, . CeneVery == . = '19. Commune or town TFismes .. .. . .
20. Dept. or County __ Harme 2 SiSSconniaye) BRENGe, > (L
oz BEREE FEE o, ESe e, SRR S e e T e T TR R kel T T
23. Diginterred (Date) Qctghgr_15_th,1924.l3y CRamos LY, - T o 0
24. Inscription on grave marker: -xoim markore
Name 2 =S s Sl RNoR TR o T e e
RATIIder. ey ooyl e PR o NPolenn. Sie - OrganizatioNess - (N
25. Was identification disc Iound on grave marker? None On body? -Yea

s i

Slgnature Junior Technital Assistant

PREPARATION

26.

What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

Pag found on body reads, Staie=w—= ~~ngler Uo,= Engrn.lOS Regt .U.S.A.

______ 1255168 UeSNoGe and Engrs collar ormaments on-blouses. .. . ... Do eyl
. Condition of body _¥lesh entirely decomposed, (Skeleton only)

.. Nature of burial__E_!autmm_mn.ahmt_m‘Aand.M_faetﬁﬂa@.-fms.nnifom__-

Any discraepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? . _ ... 8¢ s SR s T I, - el e A om0 1 S ST

. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date June 1&bh,1925 __ By Edmo Maire, - --..

. Gasket Bﬁa,%d by . . .. June 13th,19 -

S gn\a‘\tf e of Embalmer, (Supervisor) Egmo Naj.ne, Chief Inveﬂti;gator,—~-~-
i i
~ ‘q;\

Discrepancy found upon exhumation of. body

| <500 ———

Ry SNSRI



SHIPMENT. (Show actual markingofnbox.jheo® Box No.C=32985

32. Designation of body: .
Name __ DENGLER, Stanlgrpo®d® . Serial No. 1255168
Rl HPIRES -, - TRk T Organization . _C0.D, 10drd Bngrs,
4] ST
35. Consigned to:
Name of Permanent Cemetery__-;_8_1_1_'_-_-_1_4:-_9.%___-_:2'_3‘.«_%;_9_3___"_1?.51%z__-;“:;%%}*?_ﬂ-‘;‘{*__i:t}?_“—:?_l _______________
34, Casket bowed and marked (Date) June -12th,1985, "~ "By Aﬂolﬁh~§gM§§9§E ___________
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were condicted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the re above
is correct.
%6. Remarks i e St = e
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date). TS, X, o Sl SN R S
To point of Concentration s sptsemara L S Bt Sl e RN s,
(Name )
Convoyerite . m. 'l ik Sl S Signature Shipping=Gfficer Sn 00
38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date _
By G.R.S. Repreaentative_u_h,__“""muﬁ_h"““h_““m_““““m"""", ______________________________
- ¢ CTE81obtTCcIee”
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date - .
To BormanentiCemetenys & P g e = e el e o il R
(Name )
GONVOyer = 1" - - e SIS ¥ SN Signature Shipping Offilcer’ ~ @ FE S B =
40. Received Dates = = e T ety = o o O Lo R S g
GPR-5. SRepresentativel = Sie I S e FE Lo e ln iy
41. Reinterred, ! J }P_?___IEEI}___1.2??39_‘%4.?99:19@9_&@31@_92@?&2@&9_1}5@1@5@91_,
. (Date)
42. Grave 1_770-._f ............... Ty .ent;ynEour S 7 O T e 1 Section pieel By
43, GBI S = S5 s T e e e Row___i#18, Thirteem === ey

G.R.S. Representative

LR e



G. R. S. Form, No. 16-A Place,..___....:.?

REPORT OF DISINTERNENT AID REBURIEL .~ """

OUct.15th,19: 4,

1. REMAINS OF. amﬁy 9""!385(,11.1' = SERIAL NUMBER ... 15EB1IED

BANK - e o . ORGANIZATION

N e e B R
2. Disinterred (date): From (give complete location) :
L O0t.15th, 1924, ‘. Grave {ao
. Sevda une of Piercs. Dord . =
S5 o .,.‘:r\.,:.‘:;x._.‘..i‘.gmhr.u_.ns.. 01 Fiemen, Dopt.of-the-dagne, Ssp-eoordsRetns 35345
=2 t BiSen Nesltifeds :
By G OIS e o o S U111 =5 e = SO e i
L WA e e e evaln g o 200 Te

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

- ? - - I “'i“ *——n——--—h-—-ﬁ,—-"—u— SR ‘F‘ "-—' . 2 = o ‘;—_7::” -

Py 1.?.1;11. 1925. " Grave Twenty-@mr 24, Row thirteen 13,1310::

S8 o) b ) e

. Report as to nature of original hurial and condition of hody upon disinterment :

reasIn

1]

Caretaker, i : Nature of reT)ur:alBlankat &

tve T.GL' t one snd *1“.*3-?,,,,_5‘" et doep o Detetnifc Blesh 06

re
BAaAAY -'-4‘-'" %+ B
~ 1 ‘f.’..

k. * 5 e == o - .,_.....A.'
S, v 0o "‘Lo Skeleton 0Nl e ;
5. (@) Llentification tags : Buried with body ?.. g, ... ..On grave marker? . . """"V”V"‘?G‘ .................
- 3 4 o
(&) Other means ol identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
o, < .2 ‘ %
i;.. (ﬂ' i J..Lnd.-- 0..1 ;t:p‘.)u > ._.;“ L i s, S _|t,.“n--¢.- '.;}El,‘;‘r {;G P r‘ .1‘( \; !:CL:"L.TI. i
Aol f e UsuraM.G f"J.'JL. LOgES« 02 lax s}.‘.”""".]."-.,u Ld ) Oa] i .1_“,-\:1-.,:\..

6.

What Jdoes (*.\;arnina{iun of hody show asregards the following identifving items ?
{a@) Height (actual measurement)
(4) Weight (estimated)
(c) II;-li!'—Cnlm‘ﬁ,

Quantity

- Characteristics

(d) Hair on face—Color

Location

Quantity

(¢) Permanent mavks on bhody (cld scars, peculiarities

or missing parts) e = o /y);«“‘}

/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)
b m/°.
— L 2 et
1) ’.7
& ;0 Vi
7.0 Disintérment” = 74 // e
supervised ha2e . (" e R At i e AP PLOVRA 2001 il (RO
K Er‘.O Te iz 3 : "'//. Wi p sy l’z;‘ 7
i I
tick (11tie) Chl f Tnve

Reburial
supervised Dy : K , BT el s i e
G akel'. % ('”11"} - s ]

/




¢

INSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER GOMPLETION OF 6. R. §. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means ol identification
-on body. 5

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number,rank andorganization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and aceurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, efe.

%. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whetherrecognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be jas complete as
possible. ‘ los =X s ?

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting ‘< Yes” or ¢ No". §

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identilying
articles found in or on hody or grave ? List any personal effects,-letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to bhody description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the ‘hody will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important -and should be filled in
with oreat care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in hoth upper and lower jaws, the teeth are farranged symmetrically

“.on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing. teeth), bicuspids

(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should he made and
findings charted to cover the lollowing basic conditions : Lost tﬁ;th, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, ecaries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH ... ... All teeth missing through previous

: extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be scratehed out, thus :

TOOTH MISSING
; TOOTH MISSING

OROWNED TEETH . Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GoLp crownk& PORCELAIN CROWN
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), ; OLD CROWN
thus :

e

BRIDGE WORK..... .. ... . Blockin solid the crown of tooth (label I
gold hridge,goldand porcelain bridge)
thus : l

e T

FILLINGS e Draw filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FiILU L
possible (block in and label gold, GOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus : - L:\

CAVITY DECAYED
- DECAYED DECAYED

CARIES (CAVITIES) .. ....... Oufline location and size cl eavity,
shade in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plafe block inteeth attached and indicate

retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘¢ clasp ”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment anid the name and titl: of the person
APProving sanie. :

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving
Salne.



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA.

4-.22-25

1, Location Index Card ’594“"& ! {79/

xﬁhknﬂﬂn Dengler, Stanley O = s 1256768t
(a} Name-——amemmcarar—— e e e e o e Ser.ﬁo._......_..______-._
Prev;-rep; Vincéent™ 4. UcConnon 5 YP
= - WS e
(b] Ranke----ﬂl--w—-----—----_Organ_}_zatlon_.._.._--___}.E.‘....‘.“I.:_EE-....._
¢ leg= - - ‘cm ---------
(ol Date prDeath;-_-:‘_-’-;,?’-;}-fé-,-« ***** {d}causs oF Deatheat - o -
El.Regigtration Caxrd
ue 1764.. S e toai s s oo
s {(?)Graw%§-4n-g-m-aow=ﬁ-fj‘“ -~P10ot-- LA
19 v O, D
(b ) Emerg, Address—- ne oy e th’.@.@ ).@m&e:zw

1lle A.G.0. DISPOSITION-CARD: "

IV,

(a) Hm.‘?@tm«f:é:&é__%{_ﬁ“&& 5‘.:'__‘ b'):.;'.‘."_..:..__ﬂ_;-_...'..._.. ________

P S

A E R e e e L e

{d) Remains to be brought to UeS.Pmew—w—u- Tt SRS S T Al e B b R N 4

{e} To be interred in Fational Cemetery in UeSe at =—ewecsmamrccmemcacmana

(£) Shipping instructions upon arrival Iin U.Se=—e————-memmaaanm- SEN SRR
(g) Disposition instructions if not brought t0 UeSer—~———commomcao e
GoReSs Files ,Correspondence-shows 2s fOllOWS=mmmmmm e mmmm e o e o e e e e
' O]’j 25‘ UL y £~
Examiner?s Initialg—ww—e-= b = DA @ e e sasl

Morgue 1764 2897
COUTITRY o e s s o om0 e = w== Cemetery l0g=—mmmmm—m~meemmees 5heot Hoem—anc-=n-

25/130/ s



V. Pinal Action:

Pollowing advice forwarded to Turppe hyelotterSonac e s na s L. o sl

N e et i i v ey et et e e e b o st o e .

VI, RELIARKS

25/180/3r5



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. LooaTion Inpex CARD:

(6 Naziio Dengler, Stanley O S 1255168

Unknown opl e D, 103 “ngrs. AN L
® %:"f@f:ﬂiﬁé‘.:ﬁfﬁ: ORIl s
@ Diglolos dontl T . b O 4t T s &, o e LA e ves e

II. ReaistrATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf, against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) GrayeNo, ==~ iRowe t e Plot s = Sech = - - AR e T

(b) Emerg. E‘&?lr ese;; 13_6_4 _____ Mﬂ:_a/gf\:/“—_&_ ..................... LM—M)_) _____________

QA ODCL OKR:_._

IIT. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ._.=>—.[

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

cableon _______________.. B P WS Sl S N b , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by
letter of transmittal on , 192
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., e e T R WO S N , 192
VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. , 192
1
. o

COUNTRY . CeMETERY No. ool e SHERT NO: ettt o o

Ge R}S éuffﬁ?o 115-A e |
\
|
Morgne 1764 2897 1‘



$- R. S. Form. No. 16-A : Place.... Fism-es, Marne . .. . ...

g~~~ RERORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL AR
: 68

T Date. .. .Qotel5th: 19
’f'/[— Udaacedbccaseen- Dengler, Stanley 0. % ’13?,.:.)

1. Remans cvineent—AsicConnen SERIAL NUMBER ~L@EELBT-rerommimen

;_gfg_ggkml{ 5 - 1 - - ORGANIZATION .. G0 Dy 303105 BAZTS» D, 103 "1ETS .

. T e e g T s ,1924 PO (VR G e ve Noel
In DidvgEnd (RS 258 %?%1&135, Delplf".%(f“'E'ri‘émﬁéef%glfl a) 'Cg(x)‘ﬁ REins
34 S.W, Bast 205.8 North286.45 =~

By : Group . Malre ~_ tnitChateau Thierry-Soissons Sector

*.

3. Reburied (date) : "~ In (give complete location) © <
\
2

r '1(0' -
2HELD IN AISNE MARNE AMERICAN CEMETERY MORTUARY FQR FUTHER :INSTRUCTUONS

. & N O,
By siGROWD e ; ‘ i T LN N’.‘...Na‘turen[,{-’ef)umal

5 : T e VS S0 S
4. Report as to nature of original hurial and condition of hody upof chsln&g'mnent@

Earthern grave sbout one and half feet deepw U.SeUniform,
Flesh on body entirely decomposeds Skeleton onlys o SR e

&
v
;

SOTELT sl M pUP e S e Lo Lh e N, A TS W el
2V Gy o A

: gt ot . ; : ¥ 5 P o :
5. (a) Llentification tags : Buried with body 2. Yese o . On grave Harker ? Noe .

f ~ &

% o e = AR aes gh :
(h) Other means of identification found upon diginterment, angd general remarks :
& o <
& = Z :
- e&a;f*—- e _aa.ng,ﬁ-Engrs.—105—=Reghu-;sst. e
X 5 e R

O - y—

7
6. What Joes examination of hody snmg%rs re;_.",zgfds thefollowing identilying items?
{I

z o4
: ( . : A ) &
(@) Height (actual measurement) 6. o "m gy

¥ @
4 A L)

(&) Weight (estimated) &:t’ e
(¢) Hair—Color .

(,_)llﬂlllt'lf._\l'

OB O (e TS e T
(d) Hair on face—Color

’ Location

Quantity

(¢) Permanent marks on body (eld scars, peculiarities

or missing parts)

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received attime ol casualty) e T et ST Teteals f M il 12 ‘)‘

"
&

T Disinterment s ey WK(:.:_./LQ B bl s W 7 7 i
- - o = h / . ~
supervisedieRdme=Me.lre =~ . T T a .,Appr‘r)\-'ed:...Edmo. Maire. ..
Chief Investigator Chief Investigators
: (Title). . : ;

8. Reburial
supervised by P s g s AN eVl an g st ok R S

(Title)




INSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 6. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corvesponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting

reburial locations. Tobe used inanswer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification

on hody.

; ‘
‘L. Show soldier’s name, setial number,rank andorganization,and by wohm disinterred angd reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as fo location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment. %

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, ete.

4 State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible. and how the
hody was originally huried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as
possible.

5. (@) State whether identification tags were [ound buried wwith body and on erave marker
by reporting “ Yes ” or ““ No . - 3

(b) State whether or net hody: appears to have been a hospital case. Were any ‘identifying
articles found in or on hody or grave ? List amy personal sffects, letters, mondy-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which if is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give “all information as to body deséription and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the hody description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important -and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to he aceounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle lime in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth -are farranged syminetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or*canines (tearmg teeth), bicuspids
{chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teetl). An ‘examination should he made and
findings charted  to cover the folloswing bhasic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH . . .. ... All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wonnds) should-
he seratehed out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH Block in solid the crown of tooth (label PORCELAIN CROWN
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN -
thus :

el [ GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE

BRIDGE WORK .. . . _Blockin solid the crown of tooth (label | GOLD BRIDGE
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge)
ihus - . ; 3

3 SILVER FILLING GOLD FILLING

WIGHNGS, o e Drave filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING

possifple (block in and label gold, R

stlver, ¢ement), thus :

—CAVITY DECAYED
DECAYED DECAYED
QPARIES (CAVITIES). .. ... Outline locatiom and size el cavity, ;
shade in thus :
DENTURES (PLATES) . Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth atfached and indicate

retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp ”

"

4.
Approving same,

8. Shaw nanie of person supervising the rebusial and the name and title of the person approving

sSalne.

‘

T Show name of person supervising e dizsintzrment and the name and {itle of the person



CORRECTED FORMY :
G. R. S. Form, No. 16-A ' Plade—.-Fiy oSpMarne - = -~

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL .. oct.1stn,10260 .

L. REMAINS orBtanley OaDengler 2 s . N 'SERIAL NUMBER. 1255168 . .. .

RANKGpde. e i ORGANIZATION (2.2 LoD lOITd - BRETG o i i iaiin

2. Disinterred (date): Octel5th,1924, From (give complete location) : Grave NOeo2
L] ? Y 4
‘In Garden,Commune of Fismes,Depte.of the Marne,Map coord.Reims 34 S.W
BoST 2052 WiDBEL a5 o o o Pt e e
By : Group...... Maire o Unit Chateau Thierry-Soissons Sector.

3. Reburied (date) : : In (give complete location) :
HELD - IN -AISNE MARNE -AMERICAN CEMETERY MORTUARY -FOR FUTHER-INSTRUGTIONS.

{ERTEEIG vl Vs S ; e Rt e e S0 8 N0 TeD U TAl Lt

4. Report as to nature of ariginal burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
Barthern grave about one and half feet deep « U.S«Uniforme« Flesh on
POy ermtltely decomposeds Skeletom onlya' == D e

5. (a) Ilentification tags : Buried with body 2. Y€Se = On grave marker? . .. NOe

(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Tag. found on body readse Stan---- =--ngler Co.= Engrs.103 RegteUeS«A.
1255168 UsSsN+Ge and Bngrsscollar oranments on blousees _

6. What does examination of hody show asregards the following identilying items ?

(@) eighitacital measurenrent) e e o o

~ (b)) Weight (estimated)
(¢) Hair—Color .
Quantity
GhiraeieriSties st i e = & =

G T A G R Rl (B | 0 17 e i = o :

Location

Quantity .

(r) Permanent marks on bhody (cld scars, pccnliar’ili}

ST

(I3 el I 1 0 2 o) e e ey Sy

: "’VVJ'/J)G/’ i 2 . L i
(3 _ 99 23 24 25 26 27

oY

- f — 5
e T =3 = A7 2 ) 7
Disinterment 7= , A 7 753 . L) f/

/ 7 A F S . e
supervised I\LL/@‘J{/ - ///?,_/_ i Approved N g o gt ke o el

S B .
BEdmo Maire . hidmo Maire :
Chief Investigatore (ritle) ..ghief-Investigatore

=2

8. Reburial A
supervised by A2 5 Approved :

(Title)



. ‘IHSTHUETHIHS FOR THE PROPER GOMPLETION OF 6. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Que-t10n 26, Form 114 in case no means of identification
Onhod\

3 ¥ a

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number,rank andorganization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the hody was disinterred
~and the group and unit-which made disinterment.

3. Give date a,nd accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
whicli made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was criginally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should he las complete as
possibie.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with hody and on grave marker
by reporiing ¢ Yes ' or ‘“No -

(6) State whether or not hody appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying
atticles found in or on body or grave ?"List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and.all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental ‘chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the ‘body will allow. Ttems (¢) and (/) under the body description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important rand should be filled in
with: great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown By the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line -in hoth upper and low er jaws, the feeth are 'arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (fearing teeth): bicuspids
{chewing teeth), and molars’ (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic condifions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
worly, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH .. ... ... All teeth missing through  previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be seratched out, thus :

(57| TOOTH MISSING

CROWNED TEETH .. Block in solid the croswn of tooth (label PORCELAIN CROWN
gold, porcelain, or gnld and porcelain), OLD CROWN
thus :

BRIDGE: WORE S = 5 Block in =olid the erown of tooth (label
gold bridge,goldand porcelain bridge)
thus :

SILVER FILLING GOLD FILLING

PILLINGS .. ... ... Draw filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING

possible (block in -and label gold, GOLDIHLEING

silver, cement), thus :

; CAVITY DECAYED
- DECAYED 7 DECAYED

CARIES (CAVITIES).. ... .. Outline location and size ol cavity,

shade in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in feeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘ clasp "

~

7. Show name of pet‘son sup?rvmn r the disinterment and the name and title of the person
APProving same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial an‘l the name and title of the person approving
same.



¢laim humber not lnown

UCALL WAR RISK FOR NEXT OF KIN /
DENGLER, 1256168, Stanley O. M 5 &7
cp].o Co. D, 1031‘(1 Inf. @3 Lj ./

Only address on file is

Mrs. Alice Dengler(Mothér)

Creesona,' Pa.- she has never made inquiry and it is
thought probably the wrong address or she %deceased.

-2 R «*‘
P2 oot \ AL

. ‘ na, .




293 Dengler, Stanley 0. 2nd Ind,

Hors. American G.R.S., Q.l.C., in E., 20 rue lolitor, Paris, Framce, July 1,1925,
To: The Quartermaster General, Munitions Building, Washington, D.C.

l. In compliance with instructions in preceding indorsement, forwarded
herewith are G.R.S. Forms 1l4-A and 16-A covering permenemt reburial of the
remains of this late soldier in Grave 24, Row 13, Block B, Cemetery 1764.

2s GeReS« Form l=-A covering this reburial forwarded this date by 2und
indorsement on letter of this office dated March 6, 1925, subject: '"Recovery,"
reporting concentration of remains of Pvt. Harold H. Tyrrell, Co.RB, 47th Inf.

;;FE' (> aH Vi - Ai .. ;Q.M.Corps,
W2 encls, =) ~ Chief.
encl.1=-GRS Form 114-A \D W oY o /L

& NP s
2\
A
ORI Shh

™

-



|
|
|
2.

HEADQUARTERS =
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE QM.C., IN EUROPE C\
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE
20 RUE MOLITOR
2P/ jrm
v PARIS, FRANCE. October 21, 1924,

File To. 293 Dengler, Stanley O. 1:'0

~— hY

Vs

Subject: Recovery.
Tos The Quartermaster General, lMunitions Building, Washington, D.C. | Zg

1. Forwarded herewith is G.R.S. Form 16-A for the remainsg of Corporal

Stanley O, Dengler, 1255168, Co.D, 103rd Engrs., located by tl;a‘ lessarch 13
personnel of this office. ‘ oj’ - s
\ “‘"m fb :
2+« These remains are being held in the Aisne-larne \ertuar;, I)amhng ‘E'r’/
receipt of advice fram your office as to confirmation of 1u=.ut1facau101. 3.116. %, 7

disposition.

e

A;Cl °

QM 293 A-C
Dengler, Stanley, O. gt indge

War Dept.,0QMG, Washington,D.C., April 25, 1925--To Chief, AGRS, (MC., in
Europe.

1. Identification of the remains of the late Corporal Stanley O.
Dengler, 1255168, Co. D, 103rd Engrs., is confirmed by this office.

2. The body is to remain buried in France.

"/ RECEIVED
14 MAT 1934

G LY ABRS MG
1N n Eurape

i

b .‘  kit L 5“/ \
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293 Demgler, Stanley 0. Znd Ind.

Hors. Amoricen GelReSep QellsCey 10 He, 20 rwe lolitor, Paris, France, July 1,1925.

To: The Qul.rtcmuttr General , ahmltiom Buudin.g. “uh!.ngton, Dele

3« In compliance with instructions im preceiing indarsement, farvwarded
nerewith are Ge.F.0s Forms 1l4ed and 16+ covering permanént mtmrial of the
remains of this late soldier in Grave 24, iow 13, Block B, Cemtery 1‘?64.

—

2s GeHeSe Form l=A covering this reburiai forvnz’dod this date dy &nd
indorsement on lettor of this office dated larch 6, 1925, subjootd ‘Tedovery,"
reporting consentration of remaine of ¥vi. Harold ile Tyrrell, UCeH, 47%h Inf,

/R o 3 !

L ReD L ime0eSmith,

F R W T Liouts Cola | Qo erRS,
4 3 . ak’ F Chief,.

onolsleGE Form 1l4=A
enoloZ=GRS Form 16=ds

TR 2 e e







LR/ irm

‘ - Ostobar 21, 1924,
File No. 293 Dengler, Stanley Oe ‘ :

Subjeet: Recovery, :
Po: - The Quartermaster Gemeral, Munitions Building, Washingbon, DeCe

1s . Forwarded herewith is G.R.S. Form 16-A for the remains of Corporal
Stanley 0. Dengler, 1265168, Co.D, 103rd Bugrs., loeated by the hosearch ,.
personnel of this offices s .

2+ Theseo remains are being held in the Aisns-Mayne mortuary pending
‘receipt of advice firam your oifice as to confirmation of identification and

disposition.

A
Wine Os Sind th, e 3

1 onel, . Gndot,




INVESTIGATORS REPORT

april 22, 1926

Dengler, Stanley O.

No disposition om file. Advise BEurope of identification

and Disposition. Bxxmax:




| ‘ e ‘ : 11771
G,R.S.FORM 7135 ELLRINO {0 e e %
IDENTIFICATION OEINION OFPINION

February 9, 19286 1922

CASE QF _ Dengler, 1255168 Stanley O. Cple COs D, 103 Inf.  j4-8-9-18 .. ... .. ...

..........................................................................

GRAVE SIS ARBResMarne PR AR |- S e el et
DT O N I i T 0 A D o I et <Be
DENTAL CHART
Date of Enlistment 1 Report on Disinterment
A.G.0. Emergency Address :
Missing | Dental Work Dental Work Missing B.D, Dental Work | __Miss D
UaR- S e o AT S e S A L s e cicccaasamiaems e eas=a Jaicicveaen e e assine s leese T EE R E R R RN EEEE R R LR
ralehe sl alnn te Al R SO R N i e e S s A S R RS e o (SRS bafol al~ pmaaene ] LS o ?.R§YEFK .......................
Welbyne ol et ik e o I i | e e e B e e
S e e Y N e || R T e N R DL S
PRSI | BN ot ) SRR B SE BARS e el Sl e Bk s o Wi TAS LR R IS (N F T g
L] W e s ealaestinprs s e wede s samonamevessctsidasse 1-8 sll fl‘
1 Bt i) e A e R O L B e L s Y N el Ul
T Y e i [ et g S R Tl SR AR e bigstin g ot ot o B i
NOMB ot b e et e s s et R Sl e D S TSt e e e S s e e S e s ol it S e
Above discrepancies can .. ............ be accounted for as FOlloWEi--uecemvcnoiommaeaneaaaa ..
: BODY DESCRIPTION
A,G,0, Report E/A Report Report on Disinterment
Hedirn SIS A il s e e e e i L Ll L B N DRI v T s R Pl
Wolls oMl SR S el I s B T, ML S L S R
Tl s e e S AN B e | e s b i SR S oMl A o e S SO e sn D LS
Fractures _...... ke B S PR, - L T W O T S U e e i N e e C
IDENTIFICATION TAGS
Found on Body Found on Cross
Yo reads". Stan--- @ . --ugler..00.= Engrs 103 1l AR W R
Regt. U.S.A. 1265168" OTHER IDENTIFIYING MARKS
Found on Body
Bl sl R i s ] U,5:0¢u_and Engra.collar. arnaments . on. bLlonSes ....ocoovveiienraiennas

This men reported buried originally ...No.reCOT@e.........ccoooiciercncemniiaiii L

Organizations of other men buried around coriginal location . | 1 ORISR, 500 g
Dol (LAl 8. 7. echrest.
e f Investigator
Concur: ‘p \.r k =N
~ ®Y/4 FPROVED:
-

22 /283 /1ML
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293 MoConnon, Vincent A. ist Ind,
293 Dengler, Stamley 0.

Hgrs. American G.R.S., QeM.C., in Bey, 20 rue iolitor, Paris, Framoe, April 2, 1935,

To: The ‘usrtermaster General, umitiona Building, Jashington; DeCs
! v B x

1, Herewith corrected Forms 16-A for recoveries in avestion, and it is
roquested that copies forwarded with letters of Ootober 21, 1924 be destroyed.
Typcm-_itun data was entered with wrong dental chart,

: - 2 Prepa' measures have been taken to guard aguinst a recurrence of swch 'T
- errors by Investigators.

Je Attention is invited to the fact that no burial or dental information
on tlese two casualtles has heen received from your office.

-~

Wme OsSmith,
Liout.Cole,QeMCorps,

2 encls, Chisf.

£ GhS Forms A6=Ae

5
]
\
r



Porm 8 V/=A

N ' - WAR DEPARTMENT 3
Y OFFICE OF THE CUARTERUASTIR GANZRAL
WASHINGTON

s |
E\m§§§ Date /// / f/é %

SUBJECT: Information required for Cemeterial Division.

\% T0: The Adjutant General of the Army, iorld War Division, Vashinzton, D.C.
\

/ t 1s requested that the items checked below be completad:
J—'Vr’ C//
urname W(’/”/ gs / Date of death /7 é-’ /F

.d )
hristian name J% / / hi /i _10_‘-11;y Oa,{ivéz, 23 8

G /5/';'1&11 number VLY ///\b i. #Cause of death /f //t’f/f e
\Jd. i ,Qrgan.tzatmn éﬂg Zifaﬁb/m" 4 Pla'ce of death ?W/
s g0 Rhnk y '/ 4 i !f — k/‘P“?.;ce of burial S
fi p/ﬁnergency Address Who O~ Zﬂzﬁz{é/
@&M_ﬁmm/7¢w. l. Date of discharge
//a(f ?’ ?44/{@4% BODY DESCRIPTION
M Date of enlistment /774?442/‘;‘ AN il e]%élght o’”ﬂ% 7@
& b. Age at enlistment_ 22 %ﬁ [0 aztp € /(jg};t* e T A
{ T,,.,»e’:' Color of hair /}/gﬂl f; Fractures or breaks e
/Dﬁ,N‘TAL CHARTS
/fﬂgém _,.,._r&“ﬁ Local Board
BN EBABBL L2346k 28 1 §7664321 125458878
Upper right Upper left &l Upper right Upper left

878b¢321%k 128456 T 6654 B2l 12845 EG B

Lower right Lower left § ower right Lower left
.— (Tal¥i 1 ~ YA ¥
( — & ‘,‘ 1
/}’ /:‘? ,I r-,t{;(?fﬂ- -:’J?{f, %
j'f -af.m ?"iﬁ).;f RED TS 2 U ,f/\’}/}‘h./:y;-? . vy T
y Tal
For The Quartermaster General Gener
24/552/ Y8 ?i

(@ Oy ~ gi~f+1 o



N Form 8 /=4
o
@// WAR DEPARTUENT
G OFFICE OF THE (UARTSZRUASTER GA(ZRAL
WASHING TOIT

Date /_/9__15”

SUBJICT: Information required for Cemeterial Division.

T0: The Adjutant General of the Army, Jorld War Division, V/ashington, D0

=

D

1. It is requested that /the items

Surname g
7 o

Christian name Q_M—& (0. hs

checked below be completad:

Date of death ﬂa'?;f 7 /?/5/

Authority Celle 233

W e
¢s Serlal numbher / 3 scos-/ &8 - 1. OCause of dea1:h‘__é{;{fé&m,‘_mgﬁgElg

o
d. OQrganization SN Q-—aL Je

Y
(’/r@?_ K.

£. Emergency Address_/lu 0.4 4@47_/@/
o Feilryad S Cwssrna. e 13

Place of death g'mmw’ Trnonc

e, Rank Place of burial dfi‘ ?WCL.-

Date of discharge

L 50DY DESCRIPTION
a. Date ofiwenllstmﬁ%t 2] / de Hewht 5”% I
’%ﬂﬂi 15, 1477, ,
b. Age at enlistment__ 22 Wm,— fenue €y leight* 7 50 %j

C. Color of hair o%é/ fs  Fractures or breaks_m_m
L~ DENTAL CHARTS
M(Camp

‘B/y heeal-Board pnlnld s, |
o S [T O ) S A

87664521 12846678
Uppexr right Upper left Upper right Upper left
8 I NBE BEL 185485678

Lower right Lower left

B &564358l
Lower right

L2 5rd BG 78
Lower left

The Quairtermster General: |

Cam - //, /.m

24/552/3Ys




0.Q. M. G. Form No. 633
App. Aug. 14, 1922

,mi-:\-"‘"“ PN Dy,

anGINAL PAPER FlLElj"ﬂ CROSS INDEX
N S
‘\.\ "-.:a
% 7
M 292 A-C ; Q
MceConnon, Vincent, 4. / Feb. 10, i9835.
Y ——
‘Hh‘ﬁhx"""‘-'k\m, " - /5’4‘-%

-

g 3
i

4
e
~

SUBJECT: Discrapanciss,

TO: Chief, AGRS, GMC. in Furons.

"ﬁ{\'\"’““‘"'“
V1) TR

1. Reference is made to your latters dnted October 2lst, 1924,
File Wo. 203 MoComaon, Vincewt, A. and Dengler, Stanley, 0., ralauve
to the lecating of the bodies amd requebtinir aWice af ‘to Thelr final
‘dieposition.

FRB\TS
-\

\!

2. Attention ie invited $o the followling apparent discrepanciee: |
Tha body taken from isclated Grave £1, Comomune of Fismes, is reported | -
to baar tha tag reading: "Vincent--McC----Co. D, 103 Regt.U.S.A.,
1255157, send for Priest". Rosary hesds and two cathelic medals found
on bndy. The dental chart of this body checks with that of Stanley O.
Dengler, whiles the dental chart of McConnon checks perfectly with the
body taken from isolated Gr. #2, reported as bearing the tag reading:
"Stan-----ngler Co.- Engrs. 103 Regt.,U.S.A. 1255168", U.S.W.G. and
Engrs. collar ornaments on blouse.

'y
\)

S
\

3. It would appesar that the tags woere either transposed &t the
time of the original burial, or that the typswritton data on the G.R.S.
Forms 16-A, 1a entered with the wrong dentsl chart.

4. A check of this will he made and if necesssry the hodles bde
ro-asxamingd.

By order of The Guartermster Gensral:

R P HARBOLY,

wol'. Qo“nG; »
Assintant,

A

u‘

DOVEIANENT PRINTING GTTIR
3—8443
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G+Red JORi ¥Os 312
GENER.L HEAD@.RTZRS L
AMBRIC:3 EXPEDITIONARY RORCES // -/ [
ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE. [/ /
e BN
- e
FROI 1 oDIUTABT GENSHAL. \/
TO 3 Ue Ugsg 910 iy e °
SUBJEGT ¢ Informotion for burial Bbg;gycr.
1. . You are directed to transmit wifh-

cut delay tc the Chicf, Graves Registretion
Service, the infoimaticn indicated on cneloscd.

‘Groves Locaticn Blonk os nccesgary for tha cao-

plcticn of official ree.rds.
By Cormanrd of Gencral Pershing:

Rebert Ceo Davis
Adjutant General.

El Bt

Notos ‘ J
 In case this item is eheckods, you wild
note Hereovmd : ' '

Noorest relotive of deceased:

Relationship: e

A’.ddress:v_m
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